a premium warranty for each system must be purchased when order is placed. Powerex warrants and represents 
all Products shall be free from Defects for the first thirty (30) months from the date of shipment by Powerex, or 
twenty-four (24) months from the documented date of startup, or seven thousand five hundred (7,500) hours 
of use, whichever occurs first. During such warranty period, Powerex shall be fully liable for all Defects in the 
Products (the “Product Defects”), i.e., all costs of repair or replacement, which may include “in and out” charges, 
so long as the Products are located in the United States or Canada, and the Products are reasonably located and